Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (the “District”) and the City of Shaker 
Heights to authorize the District to proceed with the design of the Doan Brook 
Restoration Near Horseshoe Lake Park Project, and the design of certain 
amenities funded by the two Cities, at an approximate design cost to 
Cleveland Heights of One Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Three Hundred 
Twenty-seven Dollars ($168,327.00); and declaring the necessity that this 
legislation become immediately effective as an emergency measure. 

Introduced by Mayor Seren 

ORDINANCE 158-2023(PSH): First Reading.  An Ordinance authorizing the 

renewal of an agreement with the Cuyahoga County General Health District

[...]

Heights, the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (the “District”) and the City of Shaker 
Heights to authorize the District to proceed with the design of the Doan Brook Restoration 
Near Horseshoe Lake Park Project, and the design of certain amenities funded by the two 
Cities, at an approximate design cost to Cleveland Heights of One Hundred Sixty-eight 
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars ($168,327.00); and declaring the necessity 

that this legislation become immediately effective as an emergency measure. 

WHEREAS, the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (District) is authorized to 
provide overall Stormwater Management of the Regional Stormwater System, including

[...]

without limitation, school health services, community health services, family health 
services, and environmental health and sanitation services.  The agreement shall be for 
a period of two years, commencing January 1, 2024.  The fee for the mandated services 
shall not exceed the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Twelve 
Dollars ($328,512.00) for calendar year 2024 and Three Hundred Sixty-two Thousand 
Four Hundred Ninety-six Dollars ($362,496.00) for calendar year 2025.  The agreement 
and any related documents shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval 
of the Director of Law.  

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Ordinance shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one